

No. 14-13882-FF
Multi-Appeal Nos. 14-14165-FF, 14-14170-FF, 14-14221-FF, 14-14272-FF

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER BATMAN, et al.,

Appellants,

V.

THE GILLETTE CO., et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida
No. 6:12-cv-00803
The Honorable Gregory A. Presnell

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES THE GILLETTE COMPANY AND
THE PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY**

Darren K. Cottriel
JONES DAY
3161 Michelson Drive, Suite 800
Irvine, CA 92612
Telephone: 949.553.7548
Facsimile: 949.553.7539
E-mail: dcottriel@jonesday.com

Craig E. Stewart
JONES DAY
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 626-3939
Facsimile: (415) 875-5700
E-mail: cestewart@jonesday.com

Attorneys for The Gillette Company and
The Procter & Gamble Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Plaintiff’s claim.	5
B. Duracell’s Defenses and Plaintiff’s Litigation Risk.....	6
1. Duracell’s advertising was supported by extensive testing.....	6
2. As many as half of the battery packages did not contain the challenged statements.	8
3. The PowerCheck feature provided value.	10
C. Settlement.	10
D. Approval Proceedings.	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.	19
II. THE COMPENSATION TO THE CLASS IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.	20
A. Cash Payments Offered to Class Members Generally Equal or Exceed What They Could Have Recovered Per Package if the Case Were Tried.	21

B.	The Cases On Which Objectors Rely Did Not Involve Fully Compensatory Recovery To The Class.....	23
C.	The Additional Forms of Recovery Provided by the Settlement Further Support the Adequacy of the Settlement.....	25
1.	The in-kind payments benefit class members.....	25
2.	The injunctive relief is also a valuable benefit to the class.....	28
D.	Objectors’ Argument That Class Members Should Have Been Offered More Money Is Meritless.....	29
1.	The limit on the number of packages individual class members may claim is reasonable.....	29
2.	Plaintiff had no material damages claim other than for the price differential.....	32
3.	The parties were not required to individually notify class members.....	34
E.	Defendant’s Agreement Not To Oppose Class Counsel’s Fee Request Was Reasonable and Proper.....	41
F.	The Settlement Agreement Properly Employs a Claims Process.....	46
III.	THE UNDERLYING SETTLEMENT CAN AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY ISSUES REGARDING THE FEE AWARD.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH 11TH CIR. R. 28-1(m).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AAL High Yield Bond Fund v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 361 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Augustin v. Jablonsky</i> , 819 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	20
<i>Ballard v. Advance Am.</i> , 79 S.W.3d 835 (Ark. 2002).....	3
<i>Barbara’s Sales, Inc. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 879 N.E.2d 910 (Ill. 2007).....	10
<i>Barnhill v. Fla. Microsoft Anti-Trust Litig.</i> , 905 So. 2d 195 (Fla. App. 2005).....	4
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984).....	16, 20, 39
<i>Bruno v. Quten Research Inst., LLC</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35066 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2013).....	30
<i>Churchill Vill., L.L.C. v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Cohen v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 178 Cal. App. 4th 966, 980 (2009).....	33
<i>Cohen v. Implant Innovations, Inc.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 617 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	8
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	4
<i>Courtney v. Welch Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 8:10-cv-01427 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2011).....	15
<i>DeLarosa v. Borion, Inc.</i> , No. 8:10-cv-01569 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2013).....	15

Devlin v. Scardelletti,
536 U.S. 1 (2002)3, 4

Dikeman v. Progressive Express, Inc.,
312 Fed. Appx. 168 (11th Cir. 2008)49

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014).....24

Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.,
668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012).....19

Fladell v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156307 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2014).....43

Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC, ,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46846 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 4, 2014).....44

Guschausky v. Am. Family Life Assur. Co.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (D. Mont. 2012)47

Hainey v. Parrott,
617 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....42

Hall v. AT & T Mobility LLC,
2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010).....21

Harris v. Vector Mktg. Corp.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13797 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2012).....47

Hartless v. Clorox Co.,
273 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Cal. 2011).....21

Hot Wax, Inc. v. S/S Car Care,
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16444 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 13, 1999).....29

Hughes v. Kore of Ind. Enter.,
731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013)37

In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....24

<i>In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Prods. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2023 (E.D.N.Y.).....	35
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	20, 24
<i>In re Ferrero Litig.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94900 (S.D. Cal. July 9, 2012).....	29
<i>In re Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 302 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40843 (D. Me. Apr. 13, 2011).....	32
<i>In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig "Deepwater Horizon" in Gulf of Mexico</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012).....	26, 38
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	43, 49
<i>In re Toys "R" Us Antitrust Litig.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	27
<i>In re Tyson Foods Inc., Chicken Raised Without Antibiotics Consumer Litig.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48518 (D. Md. May 11, 2010).....	27, 30
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 180 Cal. App. 4th 116 (2009).....	33
<i>Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....	42
<i>Kelly v. Phiten USA, Inc.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 564 (S.D. Iowa 2011).....	30

Klier v. Elf Atochem North Am., Inc.,
658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....20

Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003).....33

Kraus v. Trinity Mgmt. Servs., Inc.
23 Cal. 4th 116 (2000).....33

Lemus v. H & R Block Enters. LLC,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119026 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2012).....47

Malchman v. Davis,
761 F.2d 893, 905 n.5 (2d Cir. 1985),
abrogated on other grounds,
Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)41

Mangone v. First USA Bank,
206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001).....47

Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012).....8

McDonough v. Toys “R” US, Inc.,
No. 06-cv-00242, Dkt. 895 (E.D. Pa. Jan 21, 2015).....35

McKinnie v. Hertz. Corp.,
678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009)..... 43, 47

Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101201 (D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2009),
aff’d, 423 F. App’x 131 (3d Cir. 2011)47

Montgomery v. New Piper Aircraft, Inc.,
209 F.R.D. 221 (S.D. Fla. 2002)8

Morales v. Stevco, Inc.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68640 (E.D. Cal. May 16, 2012).....47

Nigh v. Humphreys Pharmacal, Inc.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161215 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2013).....30

O’Shea v. Epson Am., Inc.,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105504 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2011).....8

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 23, 35

Pecover v. Electronic Arts Inc.,
 No. C 08-02820, Dkt. 449 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2012).....36

Pelletz v. Weyerhaeuser Co.,
 255 F.R.D. 537 (W.D. Wash. 2009).....47

Pilkingon v. Cardinal Health, Inc. (In re Syncor ERISA Litig.),
 516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008).....40

Pom Wonderful LLC v. Purely Juice, Inc.,
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55426 (C.D. Cal. July 17, 2008)29

Rodriguez v. West Publ’g Corp.,
 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009).....49

Rollins, Inc. v. Heller,
 454 So. 2d 580 (Fla. App. 1984)32

Rossi v. The Procter & Gamble Co.,
 No. 2:11-cv-07238 (D.N.J. Feb. 22, 2013)15

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....47

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27077 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)38

Shames v. Hertz. Corp.,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158577 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2012) 32, 47

Spillman v. RPM Pizza, LLC,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72947 (M.D. La. May 23, 2013).....32

Touhey v. United States,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81308 (C.D. Cal. July 25, 2011)32

United States v. City of Miami,
664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981).....39

Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Warner Holdings Co. III, Ltd.,
246 F.R.D. 349 (D.D.C. 2007)27

Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.,
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1990).....41

Webster v. Fall,
266 U.S. 507 (1925)4

Wilson v. Airborne, Inc.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110411 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2008)30

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 23 15, 16

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 23(b)(1)3

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 23(b)(3)3, 4

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 23(c)(2)..... 37, 38

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 23(e)38

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. Proc., Rule 23(h), 2003 Advisory Committee Comment.....41

Nicholas Barnhorst, *How Many Kicks at the Cat: Multiple Settlement Protests by Class Members Who Have Refused to Opt Out*, 38 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 107, 124 (2005).....5

Ryan P. O’Quinn & Thomas Watterson, *Fair is Fair: Reshaping Alaska’s Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Act*, 28 Alaska L. Rev. 295, 305-06 (2011).....34
